AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF LYNDEN (A MUNICIPAL CORPORTATION)

AND LYNDEN YOUTH SPORTS (A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION)

Whereas Lynden Youth Sports is a non-profit organization that provides a tremendous service to the Lynden community with youth sports; and

Whereas the City of Lynden wishes to aid Lynden Youth Sports efforts to continue to provide the youth of Lynden with access to sports and recreational activities.

Therefore, The City of Lynden, hereinafter called "City", and Lynden Youth Sports hereby enter into the following Agreement.

1. Scope of Work

Lynden Youth Sports shall develop and manage all youth sports and associated activities. The city shall provide administrative services to work with Lynden Youth Sports in the scheduling of teams for field and facility usage.

2. Term of Contract/Termination

This Contract shall commence on February 21, 2023, and shall automatically renew annually on January 1st thereafter. Either party may terminate this agreement at any time with at least 60 days' written notice.

3. Budget

Assistance by the city shall be in the form of providing up to 40 work hours of time by the City Parks Department Administrative Assistant to assist in the scheduling of teams for each sport(s) season. Arrangements shall be made in advance with the Parks Department Director as to the availability and scheduling of the Administrative Assistant's time for the project. This agreement does not alter any arrangements with Lynden Youth Sports as to the cost paid, or availability for the use of fields or other facilities.

4. Agreement

Nothing in this agreement contained shall be construed to create or imply a relationship of employer/employee. Lynden Youth Sports is not affiliated with the City of Lynden in any way other than what is provided by this agreement.

5. Indemnification

Lynden Youth Sports will defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its officers, agents or employees from any loss or expense, including but not limited to settlements, judgments, setoffs, attorneys' fees or costs incurred by reason of claims or demands.

because of Lynden Youth Sports performance under the provisions of this Agreement. Furthermore, Lynden Youth Sports shall provide proof of insurance and provide a document showing the City named as additional insure when required by the City's insurance provider.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the _____ day of _____, 2023.

For the City:

Scott Korthuis, Mayor

Date

For Lynden Youth Sports:

Rich Waldemar, President

Date